RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the President of the Board of Trustees of Northeast Texas Community College District has caused to be prepared and adopted an operating budget for the College fiscal year beginning September 1, 2022 and ending August 31, 2023, the tax year 2022; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that:

- 1. An ad valorem tax, at the rate of three and .888 (\$.03888) cents on the hundred (\$100.00) dollar value thereof estimated in lawful currency of the United States of America, be levied to pay interest on and provide a sinking fund for Northeast Texas Community College District.
- 2. An ad valorem tax, at the rate of eight and .112 (\$.08112) cents on the one hundred (\$100.00) dollar value thereof estimated in lawful currency of the United States of America, to be levied to pay for the support and maintenance of Northeast Texas Community College for the fiscal year beginning September 1, 2022 and ending August 31, 2023.

BE IT ORDERED by the Board of Trustees of the Northeast Texas Community College District that there is hereby levied in the College District for the tax year 2022 on all real property located, and all personal property owned, within the limits of said College District on the first day of January 2022, same being the current tax year except so much thereof as may be exempt by the constitution and the Statutes of the State of Texas and of the United States of America, a total of thirteen cents (\$.1200) on the one hundred (\$100.00) value thereof, estimated in lawful currency of the United States of America, for support and maintenance, payment of current interest and a sinking fund for the retirement of bonds for Northeast Texas Community College District for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Tax Assessor and Chief Appraisers for Camp, Morris and Titus Counties be authorized to assess and collect said taxes usually made to political subdivisions of the State and that said County Tax Assessor-Collectors and/or Chief Appraisers be authorized to do everything according to the law to collect said taxes.

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TITUS

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the Northeast Texas Community College, do hereby certify that the attached are true, full and correct copies of resolutions adopted by the Board of Trustees of the college in the regular meetings on August 23, 2022 adopting the operating budget for the fiscal year 2022-2023 and adopting the tax rate which resolutions are of record in the minutes of the said meeting.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL of the college district this 23rd day of August, 2022.

Ms. Sondra Fowler, Secretary Board of Trustees

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TITUS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared Ms. Sondra Fowler, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated, and declared to me upon oath that the foregoing instrument is true and correct.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL of this office the 23rd day of August, 2022.

Linda M Kerley
My Commission Expires
12/07/2024
ID No 1035855

Notery Public